## GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

\*\*\*\*

No. <u>672</u> /F., Bhubaneswar, dated the <u>10.01. 2017</u> FIN-FR-MISC-0005/2015

## RESOLUTION

## Sub: Establishment of Centre of Excellence in Fiscal Policy and Taxation (CEFT) in collaboration with Xavier University.

Centre of Excellence in Fiscal Policy and Taxation (CEFT) was established in collaboration with Xavier University vide Finance Department Resolution No.21304/F Dt.04.08.2015. Para-6 of the said resolution deals with composition and roles & responsibilities of the Governing body of the Centre. As per para-6 (a) of the resolution, Additional Chief Secretary to Government (Finance) will be the Chairman of the Governing Body. Finance Department is headed either by Additional Chief Secretary (Finance) or Principal Secretary. In order to obviate the necessity of reconstitution of the Governing Body on change in the incumbency of Additional Chief Secretary or Principal Secretary, it would be proper to adopt the designation of Secretary, Finance Department as the Chairman of the Governing Body.

Accordingly, Government have been pleased to substitute para-6 (a) of the Finance Department Resolution No.21304/F Dt.04.08.2015 which reads "Additional Chief Secretary (Finance)" by the words "Secretary, Finance Department"

**ORDER:** Ordered that the Resolution be published in next extraordinary issue of the Orissa Gazette and copies thereof be forwarded to all Departments of Government and all Heads of Departments.

By Order of the Governor

Sd/-T.K. PANDEY Principal Secretary to Government